CHAPTER 362-H. F. No. 975

An act relating to the State Employees Retirement Fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.61

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.61, is amended to read:

352.61 Scope and application. Subdivision 1. Sections 352.61 to 352.69 apply to any member of the state employees retirement association included in any agreement or modification made between the state and secretary of health, education and welfare making the provisions of the federal old age and survivor insurance act applicable to such member. Sections 352.61 to 352.69 also apply to any department or agency employing such member. Except as otherwise specifically provided in sections 352.61 to 352.69, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 352, shall apply.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of any act to the contrary, Minnesota Statutes, sections 352.61 to 352.69, shall apply to any member covered under the old age and survivors insurance provisions of the federal social security act pursuant to a waiver under section 3121 (k) (1) of the internal revenue code, including but not restricted to the employees of the Minnesota historical society; the state horticultural society; the disabled American veterans, department of Minnesota; veterans of foreign wars, department of Minnesota; and the Minnesota crop improvement association.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon passage.

Approved April 21, 1959.

CHAPTER 363-S. F. No. 190

An act relating to minnow dealers and licenses therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 97.45, Subdivision 15, 98.46, Subdivisions 5 and 17; and 98.47, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.45, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. No minnow dealer shall transport any minnows beyond the boundaries of the state, except fathead minnows, which may be transported without the state by any minnow dealer upon payment of a license fee of \$200. Such license to transport shall be issued only to residents of the State of Minnesota. No person who is not a resident shall transport or be employed as a helper in transporting minnows from this state to any point beyond the boundaries of this state. No motor vehicle which is not registered and licensed in this state shall be used in transporting minnows from this state to any point beyond the boundaries of this state to any point beyond the boundaries of this state, and it shall be unlawful for any Minnesota minnow dealer or his helper to assist any nonresident minnow dealer or trucker in transporting minnows within the boundaries of this state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.46, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be:

(1) To spear fish from a dark house, \$1;

(2) For any fish house or dark house used during the winter fishing season \$1, the proceeds to be earmarked 50 percent for the propagation of northern pike and 50 percent for administration and law enforcement;

(3) To net whitefish, tullibees or herring from inland lakes or international waters, for domestic use only, for each net, \$1;

(4) To conduct a taxidermist business, \$2;

(5) To maintain fur and game farms, including deer, \$5;

(6) To take mussels or clams, \$5;

(7) To prepare dressed game fish shipments for nonresidents as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.45, Subdivision 6, as amended, \$25;

(8) Itinerant minnow dealer, \$25 plus \$10 for each vehicle used in addition to one;

(9) Itinerant minnow dealer's helper, \$2.50 for each helper. Itinerant minnow dealer's helpers' licenses shall be issued to the itinerant minnow dealer and are transferable by the dealer at will to his own helpers.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.46, Subdivision 17, is amended to read:

Subd. 17. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to either residents or nonresidents, shall be:

(1) To deal in live or *engage* in the business of preserving minnows; *local minnow dealer*, \$2.50.

(2) To raise fish in a private hatchery, \$5.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.47, Subdivision 9, is amended to read :

Subd. 9. Helpers' licenses shall be issued under section 98.46, subdivision 7, clause (6), subdivision 8, clause (3), subdivision 10, clause (5), subdivision 11, clause (3), and subdivision 13, clause (2), to the holder of a master's license, and shall be transferable upon his application. Every person assisting the holder of a master's license, in going to and from fishing locations, or in setting or lifting nets, or removing fish from nets, shall have a helper's license, unless he be the holder of a master's license.

Approved April 21, 1959.

CHAPTER 364-S. F. No. 745

An act relating to the motor vehicle retail installment sales act; establishing graduated license fees for sales finance companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.67.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.67, is amended to read:

(a) No person shall engage in the business, fees, refunds. (a) No person shall engage in the business of a sales finance company in this state without a license therefor as provided in sections 168.66 to 168.77 provided, however, that no bank, trust company or national bank authorized to do business in this state shall be required to obtain a license under sections 168.66 to 168.77.

(b) The application for such license shall be in writing, under oath and in the form prescribed by the administrator. The application shall contain the name of the applicant; date of incorporation, if incorporated; the address where the business is or is to be conducted and similar information as to any branch office of the applicant; the name and resident address of the owner or partners, or, if a corporation or association, of the directors, trustees and principal officers,

. 1.